

CAUSE NO. 2009-76279

JAMES BALDERAZ,

Plaintiff,

V.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY;
BROADSPIRE SERVICES, INC.; ANN
ADAMS, AND BJ SERVICES COMPANY,
U.S.A.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

HARRIS COUNTY, T E X A S

129TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEFENDANT BJ SERVICES COMPANY, U.S.A.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Mark J. Oberti
State Bar No. 00789951
OBERTI SULLIVAN LLP
723 Main Street, Suite 340
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 401-3555 – Telephone
(713) 401-3547 – Facsimile

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
BJ SERVICES COMPANY, U.S.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

II. UNDISPUTED BACKGROUND FACTS 4

 A. BJ Services Hires Balderaz In October 2006, And Over The Next 33 Months, Balderaz Is On Leaves Of Absence 23 Months 4

 B. Balderaz’s First Leave of Absence From BJ Services, Because Of An Off-The-Job Injury 4

 C. Balderaz’s Second Leave of Absence From BJ Services, Because Of A Ruptured Appendix 4

 D. Balderaz’s Third Leave of Absence From BJ Services, Because Of Self-Reported Alcohol And Cocaine Abuse 5

 E. Balderaz’s Fourth Leave of Absence From BJ Services, Because Of An Alleged On-The-Job Injury – During Which Time He Rejected BJ Services Offer To Return Him To Work In A Light Duty Position 5

 F. Balderaz’s Termination In A RIF That Also Caused The Terminations Of More Than 1,400 BJ Services Employees, Including Many Employees In The Victoria District 7

 G. Balderaz’s Claims Against BJ Services, Brought Nearly Two Years After His Termination 9

III. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS 9

IV. ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS 11

 A. Balderaz’s Workers’ Compensation Retaliation Claim Fails 11

 1. Law 11

 2. Analysis 12

 a. Balderaz Cannot Establish A Causal Link Between His Workers’ Compensation Claim, And His Termination Eighteen Months Later 12

 b. Balderaz Has No Proof That BJ Services’ Articulated Reason For His Termination – A RIF – Is A Pretext For Workers’ Compensation Retaliation 15

B.	Balderaz’s Tortious Interference Claim Fails	19
1.	Law	19
2.	Analysis.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
	INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Taylor Publ’g Co.,
13 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2000, pet. denied) 16

Armstrong v. Norris Cylinder Co.,
922 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. App.– Texarkana 1996, writ dismiss’ w.o.j.)..... 18

Benners v. Blanks Color Imaging, Inc.,
133 S.W.3d 364 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2004, no pet.)..... 12, 16, 18

Binur v. Jacobo,
135 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2004)..... 10

Browning–Ferris, Inc. v. Reyna,
865 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. 1993)..... 20

Burch v. City of Nacogdoches,
174 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 1999) 14

Burfield v. Brown, Moure & Flint, Inc.,
51 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 1995) 15

Calvillo v. Gonzalez,
922 S.W.2d 928 (Tex. 1996)..... 21

Continental Coffee Products Co. v. Cazarez,
937 S.W.2d 444 (Tex.1996)..... 11, 12

Cox v. NextiraOne,
169 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2005, no pet.)..... 3, 16, 17, 18

Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Johnson,
50 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2001, no pet.)..... 15

Garcia v. Allen,
28 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi 2000, pet denied)..... 13

Green v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.,
199 S.W.3d 514 (Tex. App. –Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied)..... 15

Haight v. Savoy Apartments,
814 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied) 10

Holloway v. Compass Sec.,
No. 05-03-00563-CV, 2004 WL 837868 (Tex. App.–Dallas, Apr. 20, 2004)..... 20

<i>Jackson v. Fiesta Mart</i> , 979 S.W.2d 68 (Tex. App.–Austin 1998, no pet.)	10
<i>Jenkins v. Guardian Industries Corp.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 431 (Tex. App.–Waco 2000, pet. denied).....	11
<i>King Ranch, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 118 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. 2003).....	10
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. Harrison County Hous. Fin. Corp.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>Lone Star Steel Co. v. Hatten</i> , 104 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. App.–Texarkana 2003, no pet.)	13
<i>Lozoya v. Air Systems Components, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 344 (Tex. App.–El Paso 2002, no pet.).....	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Lockheed Corp.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. App.–Fort Worth 1998, no writ)	15
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	10
<i>Parham v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 9 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Pope v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 937 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Fin. Review Servs., Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Rodarte v. Investeco Group, LLC</i> , 299 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. App.– Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.).....	20
<i>Terry v. Southern Floral Co.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 254 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no pet.)	12
<i>Tex. Beef Cattle Co. v. Green</i> , 921 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Trico Technologies Corp. v. Montiel</i> , 949 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. 1997).....	11

Urquidi v. Phelps Dodge Refining Corp.,
973 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. App.–El Paso, 1998, no writ) 15

Wylor Industrial Works, Inc. v. Garcia,
999 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. App.–El Paso 1999, no pet.)..... 12

Statutes

TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 451.001 (Vernon 2006) 11

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c) 10

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(i) 10

JAMES BALDERAZ,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
V.	§	
	§	HARRIS COUNTY, T E X A S
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY;	§	
BROADSPIRE SERVICES, INC.; ANN	§	
ADAMS, AND BJ SERVICES COMPANY,	§	
U.S.A.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	129TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
